SCHEDULE A-1
FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF September 10, 2003

A. RECEIPTS

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured creditors
(2) Administrative
(3) Prionty

(4) Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE OF FUNDS

0.00
1,235.58
822.49
0.00

$12,349.02

$2,058.07

$10,290.95



%08

J3a3ANO3ISNN ¥O4
a3U3IA0I3d LNIOH3Id

%03

%0v°11

P

%00

SWIVID d3dNd3SNN

%0

%000
%e8 Y9
%99'9
%000
%000
%000
%0070
%L9°G
%000
%t L
%262
%er ¢
%4091

%00°001

€0'900°8

aivd

000
€0'900°8
6Y'¢Z8
000
000
000
000
00°004
000
85°GL1L
00°09¢
¢0'00g
06 861

co6reECLS

vz6ze'oL

aamov
SWIVTO a3d8ND23SNN

(D13 "HOL183Q OL N¥NLIHHIHIO

dlvd SWIVTO a34N23ISNN

aivd SWIVID ALINOIYd

dlvd SWIV1D a34nNd3s

S1S09 HILdVYHO HOINd

(D13 'SaXVL)SISNIIX3 ALVLST

S1S0OD 18¥N0D

S$334 TYNOISSIHOHd ¥3IHLO

S334 AGNHOLLY ¥3H10

SIASNALXT TYNOISSTH0Hd SANHIS

S334 TYNOISSIJ0Hd S

SIASNAIX3 S.IALSNYHL

NOISSINWNOD S.331SNYL
'83ISN3IdX3 31V1S3

-S1d1303d V101
-JNOONI 3LV 1S3

‘SINIWWOD

€0/2Z/60 :03A0YddV 1SN 31V
0£2Z1-20 43NN ISV

"ONI 'VISVINV1d :3INVN 3SVD
AITAVZ -331SNAL

AYVINNNS ISVI LY¥0d3d TVNI4d S.331SNAl



QIS R2A LWNYHOA']

00°0% FALNG 2 A G OrLTTTL  § 00'S0F'FI S

{serjeA umounu) FUIPTOXE) STV.LOL
91255y Burureiay] Jjo snjeA ssoin

umouyun) 8T°801 V/N Umouryin) {n} susodag] 152131U] UOINRJ-1504 '
vd 0096€°1 00°96£°1 UmOUHULY (M} INTWASYNGNTTY - WNTWALD IONVINSNI £
vd orie or'le UMOUNUR () ANNJTA XVL G

"INAO3DV ONINODEHD OLNI Adi150430 ANV Ald3d0dd

AHLATTOD 4O ATHIANTHANS 4C19ddd ONILIHNW

VIrt ANV d3dvVdadd 349M SHTNAAHDS NLE NIdmLHd

YIMOW DVIS W8F
Vi 000 vd 000 00008°C 3494 ‘'STVYDIINAHD 'SHITddNS WaVY 'S

"ENNOJOV DONIOFHD OLNI I LISOdEId ANY ALYddOdd

AAL3ATIOD YO JAHHANTHENS 01930 ONILHIIW

Vire ANV d3dVdddd 3d9m STTNGHHDS AWLL NdAM. 139

V4 000 vd 000 00'SLE(

INFWLINOT 31440 '+
"LNNOJDV DNINDIFHD OLNI AdLISOdId ANV ALYAdOUd
QALDATIOD O AAVAANTLANS HOLEId DNILATN
VIrt ANV QA Vdaud 39dM STINAFHIS AWIL NIdmLad
MINAL AATAHD €661

Vi 000 va 000 G0°008°C ATHOWOLNY '€
"LNNOJOV DNINIFHD OINI dILIS0dad
ANV QLI 710D ddIMm SATAVAITDHE SLNNODOY
ONILAAW V1PE ANY ONITId 40 3IWIL HL NIIMLEE
VAVYLSd ¥¥IS0 WOUH

Vi 00'0 v 00 00 00F'T VAVILSA UVISO - 19VAILIAY SINNOIDY T
LNNODDY QAN AALISOdId ANY 708 99dM LVHL
SLASSY ONINIVIWEY SNTd LNMOIDV N1 AINOW STANTINI

¥d FOECIB0] 0000801 00'EEET INNOIDV SONIAYS HO/ANY ONIADHFHD '1
Aeysy Ayl uopueqy (3)psc=va (s1507 4019O) pue SAMN[BA (£uadoag (n) pajnpoyosiy) pue panpayas)
§1955y SUILIBWISY JO IN|BA S50U0) £q paataaoy uopueEqy (B)¢SS=v0r ‘suondwaxy ‘sual ssa panpayasury vonduasaq 1958y
A¥ ) PRASIURLDPY AN 19S5y Spun,jales pauopueqy "3RS Aq pauIuLR(J AnEA) Juonag
Auadold anjeA 12N poIBLLINS]
9 S ¥ £ < |
C0/0t/60 =l Jed swie(s £0/01/60 Surpug pouad 1oy
To/r1/90 e Bunasy ()1
Yzoopo ) pauaaua) o () pajLd s1eg LVHOdAOD SYXIL ¥ DNI VISVINY1d PWEN ISED)
lo|fez [ uaydolg EEINERTELTY ) dANYYd 1719 #Fpnr  1dg O£ZTI-TO “ON 252D
SASVYD LUSSY
H :afey

JHOdTA ANV GHOIHYH ALTAdOUd ALVLISH TVNUAIAIANI
1 W40




qIe'8 HeA

(9 UIN[Oy U1 JUNOWY JB[10¢] [BIOL)

£O/1€/21 (411 noday reurq Jo ajeqq payoaford juaun)

TWHOIT

£O/1£/T1 (YL} woday |rui jo 21eq] payoalosd (BN

UOUIE 1210 pue ‘ales 1o Sulmay jo Nep ‘Tuipuad S1511BW PUE “3A0qE PA1DA[)A1 10U 2k Yorym Swisopd aseds Julloage sa1iAloe Jofey

< Hostao e orecva (51500 £21h0 pue SSTIEA {£uadoag (n) papnpayosupy pue pajnpayas)
SISy BuuEnay Jo aN|EA §S010) Aq partaaay uopuzqy ()pss=vyo ‘suondiuexg ‘sudy] ssar pajnpayasun uonduasa(] 188y
/(7 ) paIstupy AN, 1085y spun,j/2[es pauopueqy a0isNL], AQ ALl aNjeA) juonuag
Apadold an[e A 19N pajrsg
9 Iy ¥ c Z _

CO/0E/6G IIBQ] IRY SWIR|D)
0 1/90 :a1eQ Junaap (v)14¢

W 200Lp0 () P00 10 ) palks 2 LYHEO4Y0D SWXAL ¥V DNI VISVLNVId DWEN 95Ty

PIRFZ T uaNdans DWEN SSTLL AAWAYd THE @28pnr |ded 0ETTI-Z0 TON 358D

SASYD LASSY

4 123ey

LHOdTd ANV GHOOHA ALYA40dd ALV.LSH TVNAIALANI

I AHOA



TWAGAT

qI€'8 -19A
a0°0 $6°062°01 s|EioKng adieg
000 000 N
000 £10103(] 01 sjudwAey $s7]
000 000 |eong
00°0 $606T 01 S19JSUBL], ueg] ssaT
06201 00°0 $6°06T°01 STVLI0L NWNTOD
$6°06T 01 $6'062°01 UNO32Y YN WOl uf Iajsuel] S6P006FSLEH 100Y LWL J3fsueL], £0/01/60
000 IV MAEOd HONVIVE
{§) oour|eg] (&) siwawasingsi] (3) susodaqy uon2esuel] [0 uondussag Lol PaALaday / 0, pied DOULIJOY e
une2sy 10 224D UONIBSURL ],
L 9 ) ¥ £ T 1
(a[qe2tjdde ;1) puog Mesedag
00°000°00f § (1) ases Jad) puog 1ajueg £0/01/60 -Supug pousd Jog
RROC10T-CL 0N (][ IaAedxe]
152091u] BON - Buraay) [QLTEFISLE HAQLUNN] TUNODDY
VOMdINY 40 ANVH AWEBN YUBg LVAOdYOD SYXIL ¥V ONI VISYLNY1d HUBN 5E)
1offez T uaydag DN ERTL T 1dg 0€TZ1-20 NEL
. AQHOOTY SINIWHSHNGSIA ANV SLAITIDTY HSVD ALVLSH
[ :aBeq

TIWHOA




TWAEOAT
Q168 WA
LO'8SE'L 8S9PETI s[moigng ased
15788601 6¥°CT8 SAXVL WTHOTVA AV ALNNOD LNOH £01000 0/ 0/80
00 11811 e 00270 Ay sl YOGy 10 ANVE 8 O/ 1E/L0
66'808°1 1 8r 00570 ey 152l VOIdHWY J0 JNVY 8 £0/0£/90
PLF0OS g1°c 00S°0 ey 1satanu] VOIdHWY 40 JNVY 8 £0/0€/50
EFLO-S16SL XL "NIM4ANT
tFL051 X089 'O 'd
£0/61/¢ JIAYO LANOD did MV LY AINYOLLY
86'86L11 BETSES HSNHdXH ¥ 5494 FHLSMAEL YOd AGNYOLLY YATAVZ T NHHAILS 01000 £O/61/S0
CPLOCTASL X1 'NINLNT
£FL061 X090 'd
INNOWY DNOYA 404 AV ADIHD MVYTLY AUNAOLLY
7ELT1 £TER - HSNAdXd ¥ S39d H31SNYUL ¥O0d AGNAOLLY YA TAVZ | NHHJALS 101000 £0/61/50 *
EPLO-ST6SL XL NINANT
e 050 X080 'd
CO/61/€ FHAUO LANOD ¥dd MV LV AINYOLLY
£6'105°01 £9°7¢8'1 HSNHAXHA % 8934 H9L85N14L ¥0d AINJOLLY HATAVZ [ NHHJHLS {01000 £0/61/S0 *
9PELTL L0°¢ 00<°Q 91BY 152101 YOIEIWY 40 ANVd 8 E0ET0
6¥ 6T Tl 05'¢ 00570 ey 8240 VOIHHNY 40 MNVY 8 O/ 1£/€0
06 €2E°T! €08 (058°0 =1y 15aia1u] VORIEWY 40 ANV 8 t0/8T/TO
LYSIET 88’8 0680 218y 1sa1] VOIRMIWY J0 2NVE 8 c0/1¢/10
66'90€E°T1 388 0680 My 154214 YOIAHINY 40 JINVd 8 TH/IET]
11'867°C1 66°6 (GER'0 9By 1salaju] VOIdHNY 40 %Nvd 8 co/6c/11
TURETTI 15Tl 00T’ [ 21y 1sa1a1y] VOTJHWY 40 YNVH 8 o/ 1e/0l
19°62°T1 orel 00C71 =21y sy VIOIMIWY J0 JNVY 8 20/0t/60
1$°€97°21 8FTI 00T 1 218y 152023Uf YORIIWY 40 JINVd 8 °0/0£/80
€0 152°¢1 67701 00¢'] =1y Isa1au] VIOIIWY 40 ANVY 8 20 E/LO
LO¥ETL 00961 WNIWHYd HONVANSNI A0 LNSWISHNGWITYH ANVJWOD dDNVANSNI TYNLNW SYXHL L c0/TIIL0
FL¥PROI oF It ANNAdd XL AANSVHYL SHLVLS ALIND 9 zo/T1/L0
L1801 FCLI801 LI50434A NO SANNA 40 LNFWISHNHINITY ANVH JONVYITTV 1 COO/LD
000 MCAVAMHOS IINVIVE
{$) soueiey {$} sluawasnygsi (g) susoda uonaesuel ] JO uonduasagg WOL] PAARIYY /7 O, pled AU IY e
WUNO2DY 10 4294 UONIBSUBL],
L 9 S ¥ £ 4 1
(21qeatdde j1) puog desedag
00000008 $ (1 ases tad) puog 1ayueg €0/01/60 Surpug pouad 104
8395[0Z-S4  ‘ON (1 rafedxe]

Bulieaf 124U - J3NLBW AJUCIN SHFOOGYSLE
VYIOIAWY 4O MNYH
hez 1 usydyg

7 adeq

JI3QUINN JUNO32Y
(SUIBN jUBE

IWEN ]SRN,

LVHIOdIOD SYXAL VY IONI VISVINYID
1d4g 0ETTi-Th

THOOHY SINIWASHNASIA ANV SLAIADHAY HSVD ALVLSH

T WHO4

1olUEN] I5E))
10N 3887)




TWHOLT

QIE8 MPA
$6066°01 LA s|moigng aded
S6'06Z°01 LOBSO'T Z06kETI
ren LO8SO°T TO'6¥ETl SEPO06TSLE - TULILIE 1SAIHIUT - 13BN A3UO
. BT 000 009 [0£Z6FTSLE - 18212)u] uoy - Bunjaay)
HONVIVE S.LNHWASHNES1Ad S11S044d 13N SLNNODOV TIV -1V.LOL
INNOQDDV LHN
LG'RSOT Toereel 1N
0070 $101Q3(¢] 0] SJUALUAR,] S5
LOTBSDT T06reTl [EIoIgng
SO06T 01 o0'n SI3JSUEL ] Jueg 8SAT
000 06rETL Z06reel STVLOL NWAT0O
000 S606T°01 Iajsuel], Sunsog Jeut [0LTOFTSLEH 100V O} 1fsURL], £0/01/60
5606701 S0 INVE INOYA Q0T 1S9dHLNI VIOIdAWY 40O MNVE 8 £001/60
FFOGT0L 61 00Z'0 vy 183U VOIdaWY 40 ANVYH 8 £0/6T/80
BTEF-F06SL XL ubyn
AL H21D N €081
£0/£1/8 QYO LYINO3 ddd WURLNOIIY 2U[qN P
[$°88T°01 00'00L SA34d INVLNNODOY d0d LNIWAVd eRunIwe |, 'S piaeQ FO1000 /S /80
10ZSL SYXAL 'SYT1IvVd
0091 HLS "LHIHULS NVAYE £TET
‘NOSIWVYS ¥ WIvId ‘NYDDOD HaDAvEINI]
£0/8/8 Y40 1L4N0D ¥Ad SAI90 "M THVHOIN
($) aouejeq ($) sIuaWasMqsI( {(g) susodagy nonaesuel] 1O uenduosaq woL] paAldddy / o pled 30uaIajay e
Junosay 10 Y29YD) uonsesueL]
L 9 g ¥ £ 4 I
((aqeardde 1) puog ajuiedag
00°000°00€  §  :(nuny ases sad) puog 1oyur)g £0/01/60  Bupug poad 104
8806107-GL 0N (] Jodedxe],

Fuurag 152121U] - 1B ASUOW SHFO06FSLE

YOIRMAWY JOAINVY
19147 1 usydang

¢ odey

JMAQUINN UN0JDY
ISWEN YUBg
BWEN 20]8NL )

LYHOdYOD SYXdL ¥V INI VISVLNY'1d

1dd

MIODTY SINAWASHNASIA ANV SLAIADTH HSVD ALV.LSH

T WIOA

0tCTI-T0

JWEN ISED)
ION 358D




g0D IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
JuL 18 2002 BEAUMONT DIVISION

O TN

CASE NO. 02-12230
CHAPTER 7

P EANTISH'L"{,Y.I}JC. a
TEXAS CORPORATION

DEBTOR(S)
ORDER AUTHORIZING EMPLOYMENT OF ATTORNEY

On this date this Court considered the Application of STEPHEN J. ZAYLER for an order
approving the employment of STEPHEN J. ZAYLER as primary bankruptcy counsel for the Chapter
7 Estate in the above referenced case. The Application has been served upon the United States
Trustee as required by the Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and no objection to the Application
has been timely filed by the United States Trustee. Upon review of the Application, it appears to the
Court that the proposed professional is “disinterested” as that term is defined in 11 U.S.C. §101(14)
and that the proposed professional represents or holds no nterest adverse to the Estate. Accordingly,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Application is GRANTED and that the employment
of STEPHEN J. ZAYLER as primary bankruptcy counsel for the Chapter 7 Estate in the above
referenced case is hereby APPROVED, with such compensation as may be awarded by the Court

upon proper application submitted pursuarnt to Fed.R.Bankr.P. 2016(a) and Local Rule of Bankruptey

Procedure 2016.

/"‘
SIGNED this £ E day of Ja/ﬁ/ , 2002.

BILL PARKER
United States Bankruptcy Judge

ORDER AUTHORIZING EMPLOYMENT OF ATTORNEY FOR TRUSTEE




EOD

JUL 232002 N THEUNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

~ BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: ]
i )
PLANTASIA, INC. a ] CASENO. 02-12230
a TEXAS CORPORATION ] (CHAPTER7)
DEBTOR ]

ORDER APPROVING THE EMPLOYMENT OF
DAVID S. TAMMINGA
AS ACCOUNTANT FOR THE ESTATE

i

02JUL23 AMID: 4

ERLUS, AL 18
Coust Litiey

Y DEPUTY

ON THIS DATE this Court considered the Application of Stephen J. Zayler, praying for authority

under 11 USC § 327, for an order approving the employment of DAVID S. TAMMINGA as primary

bankruptey accountant for the Chapter 7 Estate in the above referenced case. The Application has been served

upon the United States, Trustee as required by the Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and no objection to

—¥

the Application has been timely filed by the United States Trustee.

Upon review of the Application, it appears to the Court that the proposed professional is

“disinterested” as that term is defined in 1 1 USC. §101(14) and that the proposed professional represents or

holds no interest adverse to the Estate, and that his employment is necessary and will be to the best interest of

this estate. Accordingly,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Application is GRANTED and that the employment of

DAVID S. TAMMINGA as primary bankruptcy accountant for the Chapter 7 Estate in the above referenced

case is hereby APPROVED for the purposes as set out in Trustee’s Motion to Employ David 5. Tamminga,

a Certified Public Accountant Under 11 USC Section 327, with such reasonable compensation and

reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses, as mdy be awarded by the Court upon proper application submitted

pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P.2016(a) and Local Rule of Bankruptey Procedure 2016, to be paid as an

administrative expense in this proceeding.

SIGNED this the day of ]f;ﬁ. , 200

-

7

BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION

IN RE:

PLANTASIA, INC. Case No. 02-12230

EOD

Chapter 7 05/13/2003

D X D M SO O

Debtor

ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES FOR
STEPHEN J. ZAYLER, ATTORNEY FOR CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

ON THIS DATE the Court considered the “Application for Compensation and
Reimbursement of Expenses for Counsel for the Trustee Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 330 filed
by Stephen J. Zayler, (“Applicant”) attorneys for the Chapter 7 Trustee, Stephen J. Zayler, in the
above-referenced Chapter 7 case. The Court, having reviewed the Application and determmned
whether the services and expenses as outlined in the application were actual, reasonable and
necessary, finds that a reduction of 2.00 attorney hours is justified for excessive time having been
billed for the work described. Accordingly, the Court finds that just cause exists for the entry of
the following order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Stephen J. Zayler, as attorney for the Chapter 7
Trustee in the above-referenced case, is hercby awarded the sum of $360.00 as reasonable
compensation for actual and necessary services rendered to the Chapter 7 Estate, and
reimbursement for actual and necessary expenses in the amount of $175.58 for a total award of

$535.58 which the Chapter 7 Trustee shall pay from available funds to Stephen J. Zayler.
Signed on 05/19/2003

S A ST

BILL PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BEAUMONT DIVISTON
IN RE: §
§
PLANTASIA, INC. A TEXAS § caseNo.02-12230  WOD
CORPORATION § Chapter 7
DEBTORS § 08/01/2003

ORDER ON TRUSTEE’S MOTION TO PAY SECURED CLAIM OF
HUNT COUNTY

On this day came on to be considered Trustee’s Motion to Pay Secured Claim of Hunt
Countye, filed by Stephen JI. Zayler, Chapter 7 Trustee, (“Movant”) in the above referenced case.
The Court finds that the Motion was properly served pursuant to the Federal and Local Rules of
Bankruptey Procedure and that it contained the appropriate twenty (20) day negative notice
language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9007, which directed any party
opposed to the granting of the relief sought by the motion to file a written response within twenty
days or the Motion would be deemed by the Court to be unopposed. The Court finds that no
objection or other written response to the Motion has been timely filed by any party. Due to the
failure of any party to file a timely written response, the allegations contained in the Motion
stand unopposed and, therefore, the Court finds that good cause exists for the entry of the
following order.

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Trustee pay the secured claim of
HUNT COUNTY, in the sum of $822.49, plus any interest that would accrue after August 2003.

Signed on 08/01/2003
SIGNED this the .

PR ' a—“.

' cr el e
4 __f!‘;' },':‘c ’frl‘ --
P E

BILL PARKER, UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION

IN RE:

PLANTASIA, INC,, E OD

A Texas Corporation 08/13/2003

CASE NO. 02-12230
CHAPTER 7

DEBTOR

ORDER ALLOWING COMPENSATION TO ACCOUNTANT

CAME ON this day to be considered the Motion for Allowance of Compensation 10
Accountant filed by STEPHEN J. ZAYLER, Trustee, on behalf of DAVID S. TAMMINGA,
Certificd Public Accountant for the Bankruptcy Estate. The Court finds that the Motion was
properly served pursuant to the Federal and Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and that it
contained the appropriate twenty (20) day negative notice language, pursuant to Local Rule of
Bankruptcy Procedure 9007, which directed any party opposed to the granting of the relief sought
by the Motion to file a written response within twenty (20) days or the Motion would be deemed
by the Court to be unopposed. The Court finds that no objection or other written response to the
motion has been timely filed by any party. The Court, having reviewed the Application and
determined whether the services outlined in the Application were actual, reasonable and
necessary, finds that good cause exists for the entry of the following Order.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Motion for Allowance of Compensation to
Accountant is approved; and the Trustee is authorized to pay to DAVID 8. TAMMINGA, as an
administrative expense compensation for services rendered as Accountant for the Bankruptey
Estate, the sum of $700.00, and that this amount be paid from the funds of this estate upon entry
of this Order. Signed on 08/13/2003

DATED this day of

f g g

’

BILL PARKER
U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



